Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment – (2)
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (483) (512)
Amortisation of other intangible assets (1,344) (1,120)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (37) 865
Post completion services (33) (244)
Share-based payments (625) (583)
Operating profit 1,234 1,505

(1) �Until 30 June 2019, property leases payments of £0.30m were treated as an operating lease expense within EBITDA. From 1 July 2019, leases are
recognised as a right-of-use asset with a corresponding depreciation expense of £0.26m.

netcall.comnetcall.com 37Netcall plc  Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2020

30294    11 November 2020 10:50 am    Proof 6a
30294 -Netcall-AR-2020-B-Back.indd   37 11/11/2020   10:52:45

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Continued

2 Segment information continued
In order to show the impact of IFRS 16 and to facilitate a comparison of results with the prior year, a reconciliation is presented
below of for the year ended 30 June 2020 as reported on an IFRS 16 basis with the former IAS 17 basis.

£000

30 June
2020

(IFRS 16
basis)

IFRS 16
impact

30 June
2020

(IAS 17
basis)

Adjusted EBITDA 4,413 (297)(1) 4,116
Depreciation (657) 261(2) (396)
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (483) – (483)
Amortisation of other intangible assets (1,344) – (1,344)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (37) – (37)
Post-completion services (33) – (33)
Share-based payments (625) – (625)
Finance costs – net (737) 32(3) (705)
Profit before tax 497 (4) 493

(1) Reduced lease rental charge on IFRS 16 basis
(2) Additional depreciation on right-of-use asset recognised under IFRS 16
(3) Additional interest cost on leases recognised under IFRS 16

2(c) Segment assets and liabilities
Segment assets and liabilities are measured in the same way as in the financial statements. All non-current assets are located
in the UK.

3 Revenue from contracts with customers
3(a) Revenue by category
The Group derives revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in the following major
product lines:

 2020
£000

 2019
£000

Cloud services 6,553 5,741